ORDER NO. PSC-04-1236-PCO-TP
DOCKET NO. 040156-TP

PAGE 18

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	In re: Petition for arbitration of amendment to interconnection agreements with certain competitive local exchange carriers and commercial mobile radio service providers in Florida by Verizon Florida Inc.
	DOCKET NO. 040156-TP

ORDER NO. PSC-04-1236-PCO-TP
ISSUED: December 13, 2004


ORDER ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE

I.
Case Background

On August 21, 2003, the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) released its Triennial Review Order (TRO), promulgating various rules governing the scope of incumbent telecommunications service providers’ obligations to provide competitors access to unbundled network elements (UNEs).  On February 20, 2004, Verizon filed its Petition for Arbitration of Amendment to Interconnection Agreements with Certain CLECs and Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers (CMRS) in Florida to implement changes resulting from the TRO.  


On March 2, 2004, the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals, in United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC (USTA II), vacated and remanded back to the FCC certain provisions of the TRO.  Verizon filed its Update to Petition for Arbitration to reflect the USTA II decision on March 19, 2004.  Subsequently, on June 16, 2004, the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals issued its mandate.  


On July 12, 2004, Order No. PSC-04-0671-FOF-TP was issued, granting Sprint’s motions to dismiss, without prejudice.  The FCC released an Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (Interim Order)
 on August 20, 2004 in response to USTA II, establishing interim unbundling requirements until the earlier of the effective date of the final FCC rules or six months after Federal Register publication of the Interim Order.   The six month period will expire on March 12, 2005.


On September 9, 2004, Verizon filed its new Petition for Arbitration.  Verizon proposed a schedule in this docket by which a decision would be rendered by mid-February 2005.  Verizon asserts that all identified issues are legal, thus requiring only a briefing schedule, with no need to file testimony.  While the CLECs have not proposed a specific schedule, they have indicated that some issues will likely require testimony.  Upon consideration, this matter shall be set for an administrative evidentiary hearing as set forth in this Order. 

II.
Index

	Topic
	Page

	Governing Provisions
	2

	Issue Identification / Tentative Issues
	3

	Filing Procedures
	3

	Prefiled Testimony, Exhibits, & Exhibit Identification
	4

	Discovery Procedures
	5

	Motions
	7

	Settlements & Stipulations
	7

	Telephonic/Electronic Proceedings
	7

	Prehearing Procedures
	7

	Hearing Procedures
	10

	Post-Hearing Procedures
	12

	Controlling Dates
	12


III.
Governing Provisions



Formal hearing proceedings before the Florida Public Service Commission are governed by Chapter 120, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 25-22, 25-40, and 28-106, Florida Administrative Code.  To the extent provided by Section 120.569(2)(g), Florida Statutes, the Florida Evidence Code (Chapter 90, Florida Statutes) shall apply.  To the extent provided by Section 120.569(2)(f), Florida Statutes, and unless otherwise modified by the Prehearing Officer, the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure shall apply.


Rule 28-106.211, Florida Administrative Code,  specifically provides that the presiding officer before whom a case is pending may issue any orders necessary to effectuate discovery, prevent delay, and promote the just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of all aspects of the case.  This Order is issued pursuant to that authority.  The scope of this proceeding shall be based upon the issues raised by the parties up to and during the prehearing conference, unless modified by the Commission.  

IV.
Issue Identification / Tentative Issues

A list of the issues identified thus far in this proceeding is attached to this order as Appendix A.  Prefiled testimony, exhibits, and prehearing statements shall address the issues set forth in the appendix. 

V.
Filing Procedures
A. General

In accordance with Rule 25-22.028, Florida Administrative Code, parties shall submit the original document and the appropriate number of copies to the Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services for filing in the Commission’s docket file.  Please refer to the rule for the requirements of filing on diskette for certain utilities.  Filings pertaining to this docket should identify the assigned docket number and should be addressed to: 

Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-0850

B. Document Identification

Unless modified by the Prehearing Officer for good cause shown, each page of every document produced pursuant to requests for production of documents shall be identified individually through the use of a Bates Stamp or other equivalent method of sequential identification.  Parties should number their produced documents in an unbroken sequence through the final hearing.  An example of the typical sequential identification format is as follows:

[company initials] 000001

C. Public Access to Records

All files at the Commission shall be open to public inspection, unless otherwise prohibited by law, regulation or court order, or when upon motion and order the Commission or Prehearing Officer otherwise has the authority or discretion to prohibit public inspection.  All hearings shall be open to the public unless prohibited by law, regulation, or court order or unless closed by order of the Commission or the Prehearing Officer for good reason.


The Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services shall make available for public inspection upon reasonable request during the regular business hours of the Commission all of the public records of the Commission, as defined by Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, subject to any privilege or confidential treatment of those records.  The Commission Clerk may charge a fee to recover reasonable costs of copying as specified by Section 119.07(1)(a), Florida Statutes.


D.
Ex Parte Communications Prohibition

Pursuant to Section 350.042, Florida Statutes, a party or counsel for a party shall not initiate any oral or written communication with a Commissioner pertaining to a matter before the Commission unless prior consent of all other parties or their counsel has been obtained.  Copies of all pleadings or correspondence filed with the Commission by any party shall be served upon all other parties or their counsel.


All parties are cautioned to follow the requirements of Rule 25-22.033, Florida Administrative Code,  relating to disclosure of meetings between parties, their representatives, and Commission staff.

VI.
Prefiled Testimony, Exhibits, & Exhibit Identification

Each party shall prefile, in writing, all testimony and exhibits that it intends to sponsor.  An original and 15 copies of all testimony and exhibits shall be prefiled with the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, by 5:00 p.m. on the date due.  A copy of all prefiled testimony and exhibits shall be served by regular mail, overnight mail, hand delivery, or electronically to all other parties and staff no later than the date filed with the Commission.  Failure of a party to timely prefile exhibits and testimony from any witness in accordance with the foregoing requirements may bar admission of such exhibits and testimony. 


Testimony shall be typed on 8 ½ inch x 11 inch transcript-quality paper, double spaced, with 25 numbered lines, on consecutively numbered pages, with left margins sufficient to allow for binding (1.25 inches).


When a witness supports his or her prefiled testimony with one or more exhibits, each exhibit submitted shall: 

(1) have been previously produced except for good cause shown;

(2) be identified individually through some method of sequential identification (See (4)(c) below), with the pages numbered sequentially within each attached exhibit; 

(3) be attached to that witness’ testimony when filed; and

(4) have the following in the upper right-hand corner of each page: 

(a) the docket number;

(b) the witness’ name;

(c) the word “Exhibit” followed by a blank line for the exhibit number;

(d) the word “Page” followed by a blank line for the page number and the word “of” followed by a blank line for the total number of pages in the exhibit; and

(e) the title of the exhibit.


An example of the typical exhibit identification format is as follows:



Docket No. 12345-TL



J. Doe Exhibit No. _____________, Page ____ of ____



Cost Studies for Minutes of Use by Time of Day


All known exhibits shall be marked for identification at the prehearing conference.  If a demonstrative exhibit or other demonstrative tools are to be used at hearing, they must also be identified by the time of the prehearing conference.  After an opportunity for opposing parties to object to introduction of the exhibits and to cross-examine the witness sponsoring them, exhibits may be offered into evidence at the hearing.  Exhibits accepted into evidence at the hearing shall be numbered sequentially.

VII.
Discovery Procedures
A. General

Discovery shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of Chapters 120 and 364, Florida Statutes, Rules 25-22, 25-40, and 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure (as applicable), as modified herein or as may be subsequently modified by the Prehearing Officer.


When discovery requests are served and the respondent intends to seek clarification of the discovery request, such request for clarification shall be made within ten days of service of the discovery request.  This procedure is intended to reduce delay in resolving discovery disputes.


The hearing in this docket is set for May 4 - 6, 2005.  Unless subsequently modified by the Prehearing Officer, the following shall apply:

(1) Discovery shall be completed by April 22, 2005

(2) Discovery requests shall be served by e-mail, fax, hand delivery, or overnight mail. 

(3) All interrogatories, requests for admissions, and requests for production of documents shall be numbered sequentially in order to facilitate their identification.

(4) Discovery requests shall be numbered sequentially within a set.

(5) Subsequent discovery requests shall continue the sequential numbering system.

(6) Discovery responses shall be served within 20 calendar days (inclusive of mailing) of receipt of the discovery request and shall be followed by hard copy within 2 calendar days if served electronically.

(7) For good cause shown, additional time for mailing shall be afforded at the Prehearing Officer’s discretion.

(8) Discovery requests and responses shall also be served on staff.


Pursuant to Rule 28-106.206, Florida Administrative Code, unless subsequently modified by the Prehearing Officer, the following shall apply:

(1) Interrogatories, including all subparts, shall be limited to 750.

(2) Requests for production of documents, including all subparts, shall be limited to 250.

(3) Requests for admissions, including all subparts, shall be limited to 75.

B. Depositions

Parties may conduct discovery by means of deposition.  While parties may have a designated corporate representative present at a deposition, each party shall ensure that individuals other than its attorney and a corporate representative shall not be present at the depositions of any other witnesses in this docket.  This prohibition shall apply to depositions conducted in person, by telephone, or by any other applicable means.


C.
Confidential Information Provided Pursuant to Discovery

Confidential information, and requests that information be deemed confidential, shall be governed by Section 364.183, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code.  In response to discovery requests, parties may need to provide information that another party in this proceeding deems, or may deem, confidential.  When the submitting party is aware that such information may be deemed confidential, the submitting party shall notify the other party prior to submitting the information, which shall be submitted with an accompanying Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification.  This procedure is to ensure conformance with this Commission’s rules regarding the handling and continued confidential treatment of such information pending a formal ruling by the Commission.


Any information provided pursuant to a discovery request for which proprietary confidential business information status is requested shall be treated by the Commission and the parties as confidential.  The information shall be exempt from Section 119.07(1), Florida Statutes, pending: (i) a formal ruling on such request by the Commission; or (ii) return of the information to the person providing the information.  Information that has not been made a part of the evidentiary record in the proceeding, shall be returned to the party providing it within: (i) one week of the hearing where no determination of confidentiality has been made; or (ii) the time period set forth in Section 364.183, Florida Statutes, where a determination of confidentiality has been made.

VIII.
Motions

Motions shall be determined pursuant to Chapters 120 and 364, Florida Statutes, Chapters 25-22, 25-40, and 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure (as applicable), as modified herein.  The Prehearing Officer retains authority to adjust any time frames regarding motions for good cause shown.

IX.
Settlements & Stipulations

The Commission shall be notified promptly of all settlements, stipulations, agency orders, or any other action terminating a matter before the Commission.  A copy of such settlement, stipulation, agency order, or any other document reflecting an action terminating a matter before the Commission shall be filed with the Commission.

X.
Telephonic/Electronic Proceedings

Where technically feasible, when all parties are in agreement, and subject to the explicit approval of the Presiding Officer, or as appropriate, the Prehearing Officer, parties may appear at administrative Commission hearings or prehearings via the use of telephonic, video, or other electronic means in lieu of appearing in person.
XI.
Prehearing Procedures

A.
Prehearing Statements

All parties in this docket and staff shall file a prehearing statement.  The original and 15 copies of each prehearing statement shall be prefiled with the Director of the Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services by 5:00 p.m. on the date due.  A copy of the prehearing statement shall be served on all other parties and staff no later than the date it is filed with the Commission.  


Failure of a party to timely file a prehearing statement shall be a waiver of any issue not raised by other parties or by the Commission.  In addition, such failure shall preclude the party from presenting testimony in support of its position.  


Prehearing statements shall set forth the following information in the sequence listed below:

(1)
The name of all known witnesses that may be called by the party and the subject matter of their testimony.

(2)
A description of all known exhibits that may be used by the party (including individual components of a composite exhibit) and the witness sponsoring each.

(3)
A statement of the party’s basic position in the proceeding.

(4)
A statement of each question of fact the party considers at issue, the party’s position on each such issue, and which of the party's witnesses will address the issue.

(5)
A statement of each question of law the party considers at issue and the party's position on each such issue.

(6)
A statement of each policy question the party considers at issue, the party’s position on each such issue, and which of the party's witnesses will address the issue.

(7)
A statement of issues to which the parties have stipulated.

(8)
A statement of all pending motions or other matters the party seeks action upon.

(9)
A statement identifying the party’s pending requests or claims for confidentiality.

(10)
A statement as to any requirement set forth in this order that cannot be complied with, and the reasons therefore.

(11)
Any objections to a witness’ qualifications as an expert.  Failure to identify such objection may result in restriction of a party’s ability to conduct voir dire.

B.
Prehearing Identification of Exhibits and Testimony

For the purposes of this proceeding, it is the intent that all discovery responses and deposition transcripts with related late-filed exhibits be entered as hearing exhibits.  Each party’s prehearing statement shall include an identification and list of all responding discovery responses served to parties and staff.  Additionally, each party shall identify and list the transcript and related late-filed exhibits of each deposition called by that party.  


Each party is required to provide copies of its identified exhibits for the hearing absent good cause shown.  The number of copies required of each hearing exhibit will be determined no later than the prehearing conference.


In order to facilitate the introduction at hearing of discovery exhibits, as well as prefiled testimony and exhibits, a sequentially-numbered, comprehensive list of exhibits identified by the parties in the prehearing statements shall be compiled and disseminated to the parties by Commission staff no later than April 6, 2005.  Any objections to items on that list, along with a brief statement of the basis for such objection, shall be submitted to the Commission by the close of business on April 11, 2005.  Objections, if any, will be addressed at the Prehearing.  At the beginning of the hearing in this matter, all exhibits listed on the comprehensive list approved at the Prehearing will be moved into the record.  In addition, the prefiled testimony of the parties will be moved into the record as though read.  This will be done on a company-by-company basis, with the sponsoring party and the names of the witnesses who have offered testimony being clearly identified.  


C.
Attendance at Prehearing Conference

Pursuant to Rule 28-106.209, Florida Administrative Code, a prehearing conference will be held April 13, 2005, at the Betty Easley Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, Florida.  Unless excused by the Prehearing Officer for good cause shown, or in accordance with the Prehearing Officer’s approval of appearance by electronic means under Section X, each party (or designated representative) shall personally appear at the prehearing conference.  Failure of a party (or that party’s representative) to appear shall constitute waiver of that party’s issues and positions, and that party may be dismissed from the proceeding.


D.
Expectations of Parties at Prehearing Conference

A draft prehearing order shall be circulated to the parties by the Commission’s legal staff prior to the prehearing conference.  To maximize the efficiency at the prehearing conference for the Commission and the parties, parties shall be prepared to:



(1)
define and limit, if possible, the number of issues; 



(2)
determine the parties' positions on the issues; 



(3)
determine what facts, if any, may be stipulated; 



(4)
dispose of any motions or other matters that may be pending; and 



(5)
consider any other matters that may aid in the disposition of this case.


E.
Waiver of Issues

Any issue not raised by a party prior to the issuance of the prehearing order shall be waived by that party, except for good cause shown.  A party seeking to raise a new issue after the issuance of the prehearing order shall demonstrate each of the following: 

(1) The party was unable to identify the issue because of the complexity of the matter.

(2) Discovery or other prehearing procedures were not adequate to fully develop the issue.

(3) Due diligence was exercised to obtain facts touching on the issue. 

(4) Information obtained subsequent to the issuance of the prehearing order was not previously available to enable the party to identify the issue.

(5) Introduction of the issue would not be to the prejudice or surprise of any party.

Specific reference shall be made to the information received and how it enabled the party to identify the issue.


Unless a matter is not at issue for that party, each party shall diligently endeavor in good faith to take a position on each issue prior to issuance of the prehearing order.  When a party is unable to take a position on an issue, it shall bring that fact to the attention of the Prehearing Officer.  If the Prehearing Officer finds that the party has acted diligently and in good faith to take a position, and further finds that the party's failure to take a position will not prejudice other parties or confuse the proceeding, the party may maintain “no position at this time” prior to hearing and thereafter identify its position in a post-hearing statement of issues.  In the absence of such a finding by the Prehearing Officer, the party shall have waived the entire issue.  When an issue and position have been properly identified, any party may adopt that issue and position in its post-hearing statement.

XII.
Hearing Procedures

A.
General

As provided by Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, formal hearings will be held before the full Commission or assigned panel of Commissioners.  The Commission will give notice of a hearing in a manner consistent with Chapters 120, 350, and 364, Florida Statutes.  All hearings shall be transcribed, and the transcripts shall become part of the record.  All witnesses shall present testimony that is sworn or affirmed and shall be subject to cross-examination.  Unless authorized by the Presiding Officer for good cause shown, parties shall not conduct discovery during cross-examination at the hearing. 


B.
Attendance at Hearing

Unless excused by the Presiding Officer for good cause shown, or in accordance with approval of appearance by electronic means under Section X, each party (or designated representative) shall personally appear at the hearing.  Failure of a party, or that party’s representative, to appear shall constitute waiver of that party’s issues, and that party may be dismissed from the proceeding. 


Likewise, all witnesses are expected to be present at the hearing unless excused by the Presiding Officer upon the staff attorney’s confirmation prior to the hearing date of the following: 

(1) All parties agree that the witness will not be needed for cross examination.

(2) All Commissioners assigned to the panel do not have questions for the witness.


In the event a witness is excused in this manner, his or her testimony may be entered into the record as though read following the Commission’s approval of the proposed stipulation of that witness’ testimony. 


C.
Evidence

As provided by Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, the Commission may consider the Florida Evidence Code (Chapter 90, Florida Statutes) as a guide, but may rely upon any evidence of a type commonly relied upon by a reasonably prudent person in the conduct of their affairs.


D.
Use of Confidential Information at Hearing

It is the policy of this Commission that all Commission hearings be open to the public at all times.  The Commission also recognizes its obligation pursuant to Section 364.183(2), Florida Statutes, to protect proprietary confidential business information from disclosure outside the proceeding.  Therefore, any party wishing to use any proprietary confidential business information, as that term is defined in Section 36, Florida Statutes, at the hearing shall adhere to the following:

(1) Any party intending to use confidential documents for which no prior ruling has been made must be prepared to present their justifications to the Commission for a ruling at the hearing.

(2) Any party wishing to use proprietary confidential business information shall notify the Prehearing Officer and all parties of record by the time of the prehearing conference, or if not known at that time, no later than seven (7) days prior to the beginning of the hearing.  Such notice shall include a procedure to assure that the confidential nature of the information is preserved as required by statute.  Failure of any party to comply with the seven-day requirement described above shall be grounds to deny the party the opportunity to present evidence that is proprietary confidential business information.

(3) When confidential information is used in the hearing, parties must have copies for the Commissioners, necessary staff, and the court reporter, in red envelopes clearly marked with the nature of the contents.  Any party wishing to examine the confidential material that is not subject to an order granting confidentiality shall be provided a copy in the same fashion as provided to the Commissioners, subject to execution of any appropriate protective agreement with the owner of the material.

(4) Counsel and witnesses are cautioned to avoid verbalizing confidential information in such a way that would compromise confidentiality.  Therefore, confidential information should be presented by written exhibit when reasonably possible.  


At the conclusion of that portion of the hearing that involves confidential information, all copies of confidential exhibits shall be returned to the proffering party.  If a confidential exhibit has been admitted into evidence, the copy provided to the court reporter shall be retained in the Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services’ confidential files.

XIII.
Post-Hearing Procedures
A. Bench Decision

The Commission (or assigned panel of Commissioners) may render a bench decision at the time of the hearing or render a decision without any post hearing submissions by the parties, as deemed appropriate.  Such a determination may be with or without the oral or written recommendation of the Commission staff, at the Commission’s (or assigned panel’s) discretion. 

B. Statements of Issues & Positions and Briefs

If the Commission (or assigned panel) does not make a bench decision at the hearing, it may allow each party to file a post-hearing statement of issues and positions.  In such event, a summary of each position of no more than 50 words, set off with asterisks, shall be included in that statement.  If a party’s position has not changed since the issuance of the prehearing order, the post-hearing statement may simply restate the prehearing position.  However, the position must be reduced to no more than 50 words.  If a post-hearing statement is required and a party fails to file in conformance with the rule, that party shall have waived all issues and may be dismissed from the proceeding.


Pursuant to Rule 28-106.215, Florida Administrative Code, a party’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, if any, statement of issues and positions, and brief, shall together total no more than 40 pages and shall be filed at the same time, unless modified by the Presiding Officer. 

XIV.
Controlling Dates

The following dates have been established to govern the key activities of this case:

	(1)
	Direct testimony and exhibits (all)
	January 28, 2005

	(4)
	Rebuttal testimony and exhibits (all)
	March 11, 2005

	(5)
	Prehearing Statements
	March 30, 2005

	(6)
	Prehearing Conference
	April 13, 2005

	(7)
	Discovery Cutoff
	April 22, 2005

	(8)
	Hearing
	May 4-6, 2005

	(9)
	Briefs
	June 20, 2005


In addition, all parties should be on notice that the Prehearing Officer may exercise his discretion to schedule additional prehearing conferences or meetings of the parties as deemed appropriate.  Such meetings will be properly noticed to afford the parties an opportunity to attend. 



Based upon the foregoing, it is


ORDERED by Commissioner Charles M. Davidson, as Prehearing Officer, that the provisions of this Order shall govern this proceeding unless modified by the Commission.


By ORDER of Commissioner Charles M. Davidson, as Prehearing Officer, this 13th day of December, 2004.

	
	/s/ Charles M. Davidson

	
	CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

Commissioner and Prehearing Officer


This is a facsimile copy. Go to the Commission's Web site, http://www.floridapsc.com or fax a request to 1-850-413-7118, for a copy of the order with signature.

( S E A L ) 

LF

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW


The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply.  This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.


Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis.  If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.


Any party adversely affected by this order, which is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: (1) reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.0376, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case of a water or wastewater utility.  A motion for reconsideration shall be filed with the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code.  Judicial review of a preliminary, procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy.  Such review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Appendix A 

Tentative Issues List

1. Should the Amendment include rates, terms, and conditions that do not arise from federal unbundling regulations pursuant to 47 U.S.C. sections 251 and 252, including issues asserted to arise under state law or the Bell Atlantic/GTE Merger Conditions?

2. What rates, terms, and conditions regarding implementing changes in unbundling obligations or changes of law should be included in the Amendment to the parties’ interconnection agreements?

3. What obligations under federal law, if any, with respect to unbundled access to local circuit switching, including mass market and enterprise switching (including Four-Line Carve-Out switching), and tandem switching, should be included in the Amendment to the parties’ interconnection agreements?

4. What obligations under federal law, if any, with respect to unbundled access to DS1 loops, unbundled DS3 loops, and unbundled dark fiber loops should be included in the Amendment to the parties’ interconnection agreements?

5. What obligations under federal law, if any, with respect to unbundled access to dedicated transport, including dark fiber transport, should be included in the Amendment to the parties’ interconnection agreements?

6. Under what conditions, if any, is Verizon permitted to re-price existing arrangements which are no longer subject to unbundling under federal law?

7. Should Verizon be permitted to provide notice of discontinuance in advance of the effective date of removal of unbundling requirements?

8. Should Verizon be permitted to assess non-recurring charges for the disconnection of a UNE arrangement or the reconnection of service under an alternative arrangement?  If so, what charges apply? 

9. What terms should be included in the Amendments’ Definitions Section and how should those terms be defined?

10. Should Verizon be required to follow the change of law and/or dispute resolution provisions in existing interconnection agreements if it seeks to discontinue the provisioning of UNEs?

11. How should any rate increases and new charges established by the FCC in its final unbundling rules or elsewhere be implemented?
12. Should the interconnection agreements be amended to address changes arising from the TRO with respect to commingling of UNEs with wholesale services, EELs, and other combinations?  If so, how? 
13. Should the interconnection agreements be amended to address changes arising from the TRO with respect to conversion of wholesale services to UNEs/UNE combinations?  If so, how? 
14. Should the ICAs be amended to address changes, if any, arising from the TRO with respect to:

a) Line splitting;

b) Newly built FTTP loops;

c) Overbuilt FTTP loops;

d) Access to hybrid loops for the provision of broadband services;

e) Access to hybrid loops for the provision of narrowband services;

f) Retirement of copper loops;

g) Line conditioning;

h) Packet switching;

i) Network Interface Devices (NIDs);

j) Line sharing?

If so how?

15. What should be the effective date of the Amendment to the parties’ agreements?

16. How should CLEC requests to provide narrowband services through unbundled access to a loop where the end user is served via Integrated Digital Loop Carrier (IDLC) be implemented? 

17. Should Verizon be subject to standard provisioning intervals or performance measurements and potential remedy payments, if any, in the underlying Agreement or elsewhere, in connection with its provision of 

a) unbundled loops in response to CLEC requests for access to IDLC-served hybrid loops; 

b) Commingled arrangements;

c) Conversion of access circuits to UNEs;

d) Loops or Transport (including Dark Fiber Transport and Loops) for which Routine Network Modifications are required;

e) Batch hot cut, large job hot cut, and individual hot cut processes. [Verizon continues to oppose including any hot cut issues in this proceeding.]

18. How should sub-loop access be provided under the TRO?

19. Where Verizon collocates local circuit switching equipment (as defined by the FCC’s rules) in a CLEC facility/premises, should the transmission path between that equipment and the Verizon serving wire center be treated as unbundled transport?  If so, what revisions to the Amendment are needed? 
20. Are interconnection trunks between a Verizon wire center and a CLEC wire center, interconnection facilities under section 251(c)(2) that must be provided at TELRIC? 

21. What obligations under federal law, if any, with respect to EELs should be included in the Amendment to the parties’ interconnection agreements?
a) What information should a CLEC be required to provide to Verizon as certification to satisfy the service eligibility criteria (47 C.F.R. Sec. 51.318) of the TRO in order to (1) convert existing circuits/services to EELs or (2) order new EELs?

b) Conversion of existing circuits/services to EELs:
(1) Should Verizon be prohibited from physically disconnecting, separating or physically altering the existing facilities when a CLEC requests a conversion of existing circuits/services to an EEL unless the CLEC requests such facilities alteration?
(2) In the absence of a CLEC request for conversion of existing access circuits/services to UNE loops and transport combinations, what types of charges, if any, can Verizon impose?
(3) Should EELs ordered by a CLEC prior to October 2, 2003, be required to meet the TRO’s service eligibility criteria?

(4) For conversion requests submitted by a CLEC prior to the effective date of the amendment, should CLECs be entitled to EELs/UNE pricing effective as of the date the CLEC submitted the request (but not earlier than October 2, 2003)?

c) What are Verizon’s rights to obtain audits of CLEC compliance with the service eligibility criteria in 47 C.F.R. 51.318?
22. How should the Amendment reflect an obligation that Verizon perform routine network modifications necessary to permit access to loops, dedicated transport, or dark fiber transport facilities where Verizon is required to provide unbundled access to those facilities under 47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3) and 47 C.F.R. Part 51?

23. Should the parties retain their pre-Amendment rights arising under the Agreement, tariffs, and SGATs?

24. Should the Amendment set forth  a process to address the potential effect on the CLECs’ customers’ services when a UNE is discontinued?

25. How should the Amendment implement the FCC’s service eligibility criteria for combinations and commingled facilities and services that may be required under 47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3) and 47 C.F.R. Part 51?

26. Should the Commission adopt the new rates specified in Verizon’s Pricing Attachment on an interim basis?

� Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Unbundled Access to Network Elements; Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, FCC 04-179 (rel. Aug. 20, 2004)(“Interim Order”).






